

# Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

# PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Sarah Greer		
(Insert name of applicant)		
apply for the review of a premises licence		
review of a club premises certificate und		2003
for the premises described in Part 1 belo	ow (delete as applicable)	
Part 1 – Premises or club premises deta	ils	
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description		
Harringay Snooker Club		
1 – 5 Salisbury Promenade		
Green Lanes		
N8 0RX		
Post town: London	Post code: N8 0RX	
Name of premises licence holder or club h	olding club premises certificate (if kno	wn)
Mr Bahattin Hussein Dag		
Wi Banatiii Husselli Bag		
Number of premises licence or club premises	ses certificate (if known)	
LN/00002142		
LN/00003587		
Part 2 - Applicant details		
Iam		
	Please tick ✓	´ yes
45		
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible		
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) or (B) below)		
2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) x		
3) a member of the club to which this application relates		

(please complete (A) below) (A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) Please tick ✓ yes Mr  $\boxtimes$ Mrs Miss 🗌 Other title Ms (for example, Rev) Surname First names Dag Bahattin Hussein Please tick ✓ yes  $\boxtimes$ I am 18 years old or over Current postal address if <u>Cheshun</u>t different from premises address Post town Hertfordshire **Post Code** Daytime contact telephone number E-mail address (optional) (B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT Name and address Harringay London Snooker Club Ltd 1-5 Sailsbury Promenade N8 ORX Telephone number (if any) 020 8802 6259 E-mail address (optional)

# (C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address		
Mrs Sarah Greer ASB Specialist (Environmental Crime) River Park House Level 1 (North) 225 High Road Wood Green N22 8HQ		
Telephone number (if any) 020 8489 5288		
E-mail address (optional) sarah.greer@haringey.gov.uk		
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)  Please tick one or more boxes		
	riease tick one of more boxes	
<ol> <li>the prevention of crime and disorder</li> <li>public safety</li> <li>the prevention of public nuisance</li> <li>the protection of children from harm</li> </ol>	X \[ \]	

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

# This application to review relates to the objective to Prevent Crime and Disorder

This application relates to several different offences on different dates that I have listed in date order.

#### 11th October 2019

On the 11<sup>th</sup> October 2019, Sarah Greer, ASB Specialist (Environmental Crime) carried out a joint visit with Mohammed Shafiq, Compliance Manager, Gambling Commission and officers from North London Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) Team, at Haringey Snooker Club, 1-5 Salisbury Promenade, Green Lanes, N8 0RX. Intelligence had been received that the business was making gaming machines available for use on the premises without an operating licence and person/s were working on the premises that were not permitted.

When we entered the premises only one person was working behind the counter, this male was spoken to by officers from North London Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) Team, and then subsequently arrested under the immigration Act 1971, for working in breach of his leave conditions.

Four (4) gaming machines were found to be on the premises in a concealed room These were inspected by the gambling commission and were found to be illegal as they were not compliant with the Gambling Regulations or Commissions Technical Standards.

Dag Bahattin, date of birth production, of production, Cheshunt, production, came into the business and identified himself to me as the owner of Haringey Snooker Club, 1-5 Salisbury Promenade, Green Lanes, N8 0RX. Dag Bahattin informed me that the gaming machines had been on the premises for over one month.

As offences had been committed on the day under the Gambling Act 2005, this case has been referred for prosecution and a summons has been issued for a court hearing on the 21<sup>st</sup> July 2020 at Highbury Magistrates Court.

Please find attached supporting statement's and exhibits.

### February 2020

On the February 2020, Azhar Akram of HMRC, visited Haringey Snooker Club, 1-5 Salisbury Promenade, Green Lanes, N8 0RX. when he arrived on the premises, he observed four (4) gaming machines and one (1) betting terminal being made available for use. This information was passed over to the Gambling Commission and then forward onto me.

As offences had been committed on the day under the Gambling Act 2005, this case has been referred for prosecution.

Please find attached supporting statement's and exhibits.

22 <sup>nd</sup> April 2020
On the 22 <sup>nd</sup> April 2015, Dag Bahattin, date of birth Cheshunt, Cheshunt, pleaded guilty at Highbury Magistrates Court to three (3) offences under the Gambling Act 2005, on the 13 <sup>th</sup> November 2014.
On the 13 <sup>th</sup> November 2014, Haringey Council Officers visited the premises with officers from the Gambling Commission and found six (6) gaming machines available for use on the premises. On the day the machines were inspected by the gambling commission and were found to be illegal as they were not compliant with the Gambling Regulations or Commissions Technical Standards.
Dag Bahattin, date of birth, of, Cheshunt,, identified himself as the owner of the business.
As offences had been committed under the Gambling Act 2005, the case was refereed for prosecution.
Outcome - Guilty plea
Fined £2500.00 (item 3. – no separate penalty for other matters) Costs £1303.00 Vs £120.00 Total of £3923.00
Please find attached supporting statements and exhibits.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 3)
31st October 2012
On the 31st October 2012, Dag Bahattin, date of birth Cheshunt, Cheshunt, Cheshunt, Came into the council office at Lea Valley Technopark, Ashley Road, Tottenham, N17 9LN to sign a simple caution for offences under the Gambling Act 2005.
On the 17 <sup>th</sup> September 2012, Haringey Council Officers visited the premises with officers from the Gambling Commission and found ten (10) gaming machines available for use on the premises. On the day the machines were inspected by the gambling commission and were found to be illegal as they were not compliant with the Gambling Regulations or Commissions Technical Standards.
As this was a first offence it was agreed that Dag Bahattin would be offered a simple caution, for the purpose of council records only. Dag Bahattin accepted that he had committed an offence and the caution was issued and signed.
Please find attached supporting statements and exhibits.

Please tick ✓ yes Have you made an application for review relating to the premises before	
If yes please state the date of that application  Day Month Yea	ar
If you have made representations before relating to the premises, plea what they were and when you made them	ase state
N/A	

## Please tick ✓ yes

•	I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible	$\boxtimes$
	authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the	
	club premises certificate, as appropriate	
•	I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements	$\boxtimes$

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 – Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

my application will be rejected

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature		Sarah Greer
Date	8 <sup>th</sup> April 2020	
Capacity	ASB Specialist (Environmenta	al Crime) Haringey Council

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

River Park House 225 High Road Wood Green N22 8HQ

Post town	Post Code
London	N22 8HQ

**Telephone number** 020 8489 5288

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address sarah.greer@haringey.gov.uk

### **Notes for Guidance**

- 1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.
- 2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
- 3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.
- 4. The application form must be signed.
- 5. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.
- 6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.